MANTUA, UTAH

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01-19(B)

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING ORDINANCE 2017-03-02(A) WITH ITS AMENDMENTS – AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE DRIVING UPON OILED HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE TOWN OF MANTUA, VEHICLES WITH STEEL LUGS ATTACHED TO THE WHEELS OR TRACKS THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Mantua, Utah, has adopted and passed the Ordinance of the Town of Mantua, which Code continues in full force and effect, as it has been amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council repeals ordinance 2017-03-02(A) including all amendments; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED the Town Council of Mantua Town, Utah hereby adopts, passes, and publishes the following:

Section 1: Purpose

It shall be unlawful for any person to operate or drive upon the oiled highways of the Town of Mantua, any vehicle having steel lugs attached to the tracks or wheels of said vehicle which come in contact with the surface of such roads.

Section 2: Provisions

Any person who shall violate any part of this ordinance shall be guilty of an infraction and, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of a sum not less than Three Hundred (\$300.00) Dollars. Any person found guilty of violation of this ordinance shall be held liable to pay restitution to the Town of Mantua for the cost of any and all repairs and/or maintenance required as result of any damage to asphalt roadways caused by the driving of steel tracks or lugs upon said roadways. The cost of repairs shall be determined by the adjudicator.

Severability Clause: Should any part or provision of this Ordinance be declared by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 1-20-2023 and after the required approval and publication according to law.

ADOPTED BY THE MANTUA TOWN COUNCIL THIS 19 DAY OF January, 2023.

Terry Nelson, Mayor

Shayla HammerStone, Town Recorder

Votes as recorded. Council Member, Karen Nelson Council Member, Matt Jeppsen Council Member, Jared Jeppsen Council Member, Justin Brown Town Mayor Terry Nelson

| AYE | NAY | ABSENT |
|----------|-----|--------|
| X | | - |
| × | | |
| ~ | | |
| <u>×</u> | | |
| X | | |